

No. 4-422

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAYNE AUSTIN

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent,

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteen Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT,
UNITD STATES OF AMERICA

Team R4
1234 Street Avenue,
City of Briefs, LAW 98765
T: (111) 222-3333

*Counsel for Respondent,
United States of America*

October 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATE OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
<u>I. Petitioner Does Not Have Standing to Contest the Search of the Rental Vehicle That She Rented on Ms. Lloyd’s Account Without Permission Because Petitioner Did Not Display a Subjective Expectation of Privacy and Does Not Have an Objective Legitimate Expectation of Privacy.....</u>	5
A. Petitioner Did Not Manifest a Subjective Expectation of Privacy Because She Terminated Any Interests By Publicly Disclaiming All Property Interests....	5
B. Petitioner Did Not Have an Objective Legitimate Expectation of Privacy Because She Did Not Have Any Permission to Operate the Vehicle.....	7
<i>i. Petitioner Does Not Have Standing, Under the Bright-Line Test, to Challenge the Search Because Petitioner Did Not Receive Permission....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>ii. Petitioner Does Not Have Standing Under the Modified Bright-Line Test Because She Failed to Present Any Evidence of Permission.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>iii. Petitioner Does Not Have Standing Under the Totality of Circumstances Test Because She Did Not Have Permission from the Authorized Driver, Had No Relationship with YOUBER, and Had No Relationship with the Lessee.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<u>II. Detective Hamm’s Request of Petitioner’s GPS Location Data from YOUBER Was Not a Search Because Petitioner Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation, The Data Was Provided to a Third Party, And Carpenter Does Not Apply To GPS Location Data.....</u>	12
A. The Government Did Not Physically Intrude Petitioner’s Effects Because She Voluntarily Downloaded YOUBER to a Phone That Revealed Her Location.	

B. Receiving GPS Location Data Is Not a Search Under the Fourth Amendment Because Petitioner Could Not Expect It To Stay Private, Society Would Deem Such an Expectation Unreasonable, and She Gave Information to a Third Party.....	12
<i>i. Petitioner Did Not Exhibit a Personal Belief to Maintain Her Privacy Because She Voluntarily Downloaded YOUNBER and Its Tracking Functions.....</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>ii. An Expectation of Privacy While Using YOUNBER Would Be Unreasonable to Society Because YOUNBER Users Knowingly Sacrifice Some Privacy When Activating the Application.....</i>	<i>13</i>
a. <u>The Framers of the Constitution Sought to Forbid Arbitrary Police Searches Rather Than Access to Non-Intrusive Shared Data....</u>	<u>15</u>
b. <u>Petitioner Used Her Phone’s Location Services to Locate and Use YOUNBER Vehicles.....</u>	<u>16</u>
c. <u>Americans Do Not Believe YOUNBER’s GPS Location Requires Rigorous Privacy Protection Because GPS is Widely Used in Today’s Society.....</u>	<u>17</u>
<i>iii. Petitioner Cannot Assert a Fourth Amendment Protection Because She Assumed the Risk of Exposure by Disclosing her Location to a Third Party.....</i>	<i>18</i>
C. <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> Is Inapplicable Here Because It Is Only a Narrow Exception of the Third Party Doctrine Regarding Cell Site Location Data, and Should Not Be Expanded to Include GPS Data.....	19
<i>i. <u>The GPS Tracker Used by YOUNBER is Significantly Less Intrusive Than the Overly-Intrusive CSLI Limited in Carpenter.....</u></i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ii. <u>Courts Analyze the GPS’s Depth, Breadth, and Comprehensive Reach to Limit Intrusiveness from Being Unreasonable.....</u></i>	<i>21</i>
<i>iii. <u>YOUNBER’s Location Tracking System Is an Inherent and Automatic Feature Necessary for the Application to Adequately Function.....</u></i>	<i>22</i>
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>California v. Ciaralo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	6, 7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	Passim
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 44 U.S. 98 (1980).....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 575 U.S. 373, 403 (2014) (2014).....	18
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 322 U.S. 581 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	14, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276. (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	7
